Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that
may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or otherwise
under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a
OP285*
© Analog Devices, Inc., 2001

socket for cerdip, P-DIP, and LCC packages; �JA is specified for device soldered
in circuit board for SOIC package.
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package
Model Range Description                Option
OP285GP* –40°C to +85°C 8-Pin Plastic DIP N-8
OP285GS –40°C to +85°C 8-Pin SOIC S0-8
OP285GSR –40°C to +85°C S0-8 Reel, 2500 pcs.
*Not for new designs. Obsolete April 2002.
   Downloaded from Datasheet.su
OP285
–12–
OP285 SPICE Model
* Node assignments
* noninverting input
* inverting input
* positive supply
* negative supply
* output
*
*
.SUBCKT OP285 1 2 99 50 34
*
* INPUT STAGE & POLE AT 100 MHZ
*
R3 5 51 2.188
R4 6 51 2.188
CIN 1 2 1.5E-12
C2 5 6 364E-12
I1 97 4 100E-3
IOS 1 2 1E-9
EOS 9 3 POLY(1) 26 28 35E-6 1
Q1 5 2 7 QX
Q2 6 9 8 QX
R5 7 4 1.672
R6 8 4 1.672
D1 2 36 DZ
D2 1 36 DZ
EN 3 1 100 1
GN1 0 2 13 0 1
GN20 1 16 0 1
*
EREF 98 0 28 0 1
EP 97 0 99 0 l
EM 510 50 0 1
*
* VOLTAGE NOISE SOURCE
*
DN1 35 10 DEN
DN2 10 11 DEN
VN1 35 0 DC 2
VN2 0 11 DC 2
*
* CURRENT NOISE SOURCE
*
DN3 12 13 DIN
DN4 13 14 DIN
VN3 12 0 DC 2
VN4 0 14 DC 2
CN1 13 0 7.53E-3
*
* CURRENT NOISE SOURCE
*
DN5 15 16 DIN
DN6 16 17 DIN
VN5 15 0 DC 2
VN6 0 17 DC2
CN2 16 0 7.53E-3
*
* GAIN STAGE & DOMINANT POLE AT 32 HZ *
R7 18 98 1.09E6
C3 18 98 4.55E-9
G1 98 18 5 6 4.57E-1